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Schemes for Tribal Development

1629. S H R IM A T I S A N Y O G 1 T A
RANE : W ill the Minister o f HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the steps proposed to be taken to expedite implementation o f various schemes for tribal development ; and

(b) the details thereof ?

T HE M IN IS T E R  O F  STA T E  IN
T H E  M IN IS T R Y  O F  HOME
AFFAIRS  (SH R I Y O G E N D R A
MAKWANA ) : (a) and (b). The tribal sub-Plan concept o f tribal development will continue to be operated during the Sixth Plan. In order to ensure effective implementation, administrative structure (including adequate delegation o f financial and administrative powers to field authorities), separate budgetary mechanism and evaluation and monitoring would be strengthened. The States have been advised to take up programmes o f family-oriented nature. Periodical reviews at the State, inter ministerial and Planning Commission levels will be undertaken.

Restriction on Resale of Scooters

1630. SH R I R A M A V A T A R
SHASTRI : W ill the Minister o f INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have imposed restrictions on the re-sale
o f two-wheeler scooters ;

(b) if so , the reasons therefor ;
and

(c) the benefit likely to accure by doing so ?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  OF INDUSTRY
A n d labour (shri narayan
DATT TIWARI) (a) Y es. Sir.

(b) and (c). The restriction on re*sale has been imposed for securing an equitable distribution o f these vehicles and to curb the malpractices reportedly indulged in by some people.

Meeting o f Watch Manufacturers

1631. S H R I B A G U N  S U M -
B R U I : W ill the Minister o f INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to call a meeting o f watch manufacturers and watch components manufacturers to increase production
o f the industry in view o f the great domestic demand and vast export market for watches ; and

(b) if so, the details thereof ?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  STA T E  IN
T H E  M IN IS T R Y  O F  INDUSTRY
(SH R I C H A R A N J IT  CHANANA ):
(a) and (b). Y es, Sir. Government proposes to have a meeting with representatives o f the watch industry. where various aspects o f this industry will be discussed.

Indian Boiler Regulations

1632. SHRIS. M U R U G A I N :
W ill the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to refer to the reply given to U S Q . N o . 3436 on 9 September,
1981 regarding representation o f the President o f Ichalkaranji district Kolhapur, Maharashtra and state :

. (a) whether objections/suggestions which were received on the draft regulation N o . 7 and 391 o f the Indian Boiler Regulations have now been examined by the Central Boiler
Board ;

(b) i f so, the result thereof and action taken thereon ;

(cj whether the said regulations have not still been examined with the reasons o f delay; and

(d) when the said examination o f the regulations will finally be over 7
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T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  IN D U S T  R Y
A N D  LABOUR  (SH R I N A R A Y A N
DATT TIWARI) : (a) The objections/suggestions received from the President o f the Ichalkaranji Sizing Association Ltd., IchalkaraDji District Kolhapur (Maharashtra) on the draft regulations 7 and 391 o f the Indian Boiler Regulations will be considered by the Central Boilers Board at its next meeting scheduled to be held during the last week o f
December, 1981.

(b) to (d). D o not arise in view
o f the reply to (a) above.
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Body Guards to Officers In
Delhi Administration

1634. SH R I B H IK U  R A M  JA IN  :
W ill the Minister of HOME A F -
F A IR S be pleased to state :

(a) the number and particulars o f officers under the Delhi Administration who have been provided body guards;

(b) whether these body guards were provided by the police or the department concerned;

(c) whether Government propose to review the matter and decide the list o f persons who need body guards at their side; and

(d) the details thereof?

.T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  STATE  IN
T H E  M IN IS T R Y  O F  HOME
AFFAIRS  (SH R I Y O G E N D R A
MAKWANA ) : (a) and (b). The following officers have been provided

